

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF SHERRILL, NEW YORK, PETITIONER

v.

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS L. SANSONETTI
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

WILLIAM LAZARUS
DAVID S. SHILTON
ETHAN G. SHENKMAN
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Discussion	6
A. The court of appeals correctly concluded that the parcels at issue are immune from state and local taxation	7
B. The court of appeals' decision is consistent with <i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie</i> <i>Tribal Government</i>	16
C. This case does not present the broader issues raised by the ongoing Oneida Land Claims litigation	19
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	5, 15, 17, 18
<i>Cass County v. Leech Lake Bank of Chippewa</i> <i>Indians</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998)	7, 8, 10
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	1, 3, 6, 8, 10, 16, 19
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes &</i> <i>Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	7, 8, 10
<i>Department of Taxation & Fin. v. Milhelm Altea &</i> <i>Bros.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994)	14
<i>FPC v. Tuscaroro Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960)	8
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	12
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	7
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	14

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>New York Indians</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 761 (1867)	7, 9
<i>New York Indians v. United States</i> , 170 U.S. 1 (1898)	3, 4, 12, 13
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band of Potawato- momi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	14
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> :	
414 U.S. 661 (1974)	1, 2, 8, 9, 15
434 F. Supp. 527 (N.D.N.Y. 1977)	16
719 F.2d 525 (2d Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. New York</i> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 104 (N.D.N.Y. 2002)	16, 19
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. United States</i> , 26 Ind. Cl. Comm. 138 (1971), aff'd, 201 Ct. Cl. 546 (1973)	16
<i>Solem v. Barlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	10, 13, 14
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	10
<i>United States v. Boylan</i> , 256 F. 468 (N.D.N.Y. 1919), aff'd, 265 F. 165 (2d Cir. 1920)	17
<i>United States v. Candelaria</i> , 271 U.S. 432 (1926)	19
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. 407 (1866)	16
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978)	16
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1628 (2004)	15
<i>United States v. Pelican</i> , 232 U.S. 42 (1914)	18
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913)	15
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R.R.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941)	11
Treaties, statutes and regulations:	
Treaty of Canandaigua of Nov. 11, 1794, 7 Stat. 44	2
Art. 1, 7 Stat. 44	2, 13
Art. 2, 7 Stat. 45	2, 8, 9, 11, 13
Art. 3, 7 Stat. 45	8-9
Art. 4, 7 Stat. 45	8
Treaty of Buffalo Creek of Jan. 15, 1838, 7 Stat. 550	3
Art. 1, 7 Stat. 551	10, 13
Art. 2, 7 Stat. 551	11, 13

Treaty, statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
Art. 10, 7 Stat. 553	11
Art. 13, 7 Stat. 554	11
Art. 14, 7 Stat. 554	10
Treaty of Fort Stanwix of Oct. 22, 1784, with the Six Nations, 7 Stat. 15	2
Art. 1, 7 Stat. 15	2
Art. 2, 7 Stat. 15	2
Treaty with the Menomonies of Feb. 8, 1831, 7 Stat. 342:	
7 Stat. 342-343	3
7 Stat. 346	3
Indian Nonintercourse Act, 25 U.S.C. 177	2, 6, 7, 14, 18
Trade and Intercourse Act of 1790, ch. 33, 1 Stat. 137	2
§ 4, 1 Stat. 138	2
Trade and Intercourse Act of 1793, ch. 19, § 8, 1 Stat. 330	2
18 U.S.C. 1151(b)	17
25 U.S.C. 2	15
25 U.S.C. 9	15
25 U.S.C. 81	19
43 U.S.C. 1457	15
25 C.F.R. Pt. 83	15
Miscellaneous:	
43 Fed. Reg. (1978):	
p. 39,361	15
p. 39,363	16
59 Fed. Reg. 9280 (1994)	15
68 Fed. Reg. 68,180 (2003)	15
